

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Sandra Horob, Steven Poeckes, Steve )  
Shae, Mike Shae, and Paul Shae, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs and Appellants, )  
 )  
vs. )  
 )  
Zavanna, LLC, et al. )  
 )  
Defendants and Appellees. )  
 )

Supreme Court No. 20150203  
Williams County District Court  
Case No. 53-2014-CV-00157

---

Appeal from Judgment Entered on May 28, 2015  
Granting Defendants’ Motions for Summary Judgment and Denying  
Plaintiffs’ Motions for Summary Judgment  
Case No. 53-2014-CV-00157  
County of Williams, Northwest Judicial District  
The Honorable Paul Jacobson, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES PETRO-HUNT, L.L.C. AND THE  
WILLIAM HERBERT HUNT TRUST ESTATE**

---

John W. Morrison (#03502)  
Paul J. Forster (#07398)  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
100 West Broadway, Suite 250  
P.O. Box 2798  
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502  
Telephone: 701-244-7534  
Email: jmorrison@crowleyfleck.com  
pforster@crowleyfleck.com  
Attorneys for Appellees Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. and  
the William Herbert Hunt Trust Estate

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The District Court properly held that the production lapses experienced by the Rolfstad Well did not terminate the Shae Lease under the lease’s sixty-day “drilling or reworking” clause.....	17
A. The sixty-day “drilling or reworking” provision is a savings clause intended to benefit the lessee in the event of a permanent cessation of production. ....	18
B. Drilling or reworking operations were never required to restore production to the Rolfstad Well, so the drilling or reworking clause is inapplicable here. ....	25
II. Plaintiffs ratified the Shae Lease by accepting royalty payments and signing division orders certifying that they owned royalty interests. ....	33
III. Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. and the William Herbert Hunt Trust Estate adopt arguments for affirmance raised by other Appellees. ....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Paragraph No.**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Hess Corp.*,  
649 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2011) .....29

*Corey v. Sunburst Oil & Gas Co.*,  
233 P. 909 (Mont. 1925) .....33

*Daniel v. Hamilton*,  
61 N.W.2d 281 (N.D. 1953) .....35

*Fairbrook Leasing, Inc. v. Mesaba Aviation, Inc.*,  
408 F.3d 460 (8th Cir. 2005) .....35

*Feland v. Placid Oil Co.*,  
171 N.W.2d 829 (N.D. 1969) .....18

*Greenfield v. Thill*,  
521 N.W.2d 87 (N.D. 1994) .....18

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Marathon Oil Co.*,  
152 S.W.2d 711 (Tex. 1941).....33

*Huhn v. Marshall Exploration, Inc.*,  
337 So. 2d 561 (La. App. 2d Cir. 1976) .....22

*Pack v. Santa Fe Minerals*  
869 P.2d 323 (Okla. 1994) .....21

*Renbarger v. Zavanna, LLC*,  
No. 4:12-CV-00042, 2014 WL 29505 (D.N.D. Jan. 3, 2014) .....29

*Roloff v. Cont'l Res., Inc.*,  
No. 4:13-CV-144, 2015 WL 112800 (D.N.D. Jan. 8, 2015) .....29

*Serhienko v. Kiker*  
392 N.W.2d 808 (N.D. 1986) .....29, 30

*Sorum v. Schwartz*,  
344 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1984) .....18

*Sorum v. Schwartz*,  
411 N.W.2d 652 (N.D. 1987) .....20

<i>Wenco v. EOG Res., Inc.</i> , 2012 ND 219, 822 N.W.2d 701 .....	16
<i>West v. Alpar Res., Inc.</i> , 298 N.W.2d 484 (N.D. 1980) .....	33
<i>Wold v. Zavanna, LLC</i> , No. 4:12-CV-00043, 2013 WL 6858827 (D.N.D. Dec. 31, 2013) .....	29
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.D.C.C. § 1-01-22.....	34
N.D.C.C. § 1-01-24.....	34
N.D.C.C. § 1-01-25.....	34
N.D.C.C. § 11-18-05(3).....	34
N.D.C.C. § 47-16-39.3.....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
N.D.R.Civ.P. 56.....	6
Richard W. Hemingway, <i>Law of Oil and Gas</i> 302 (2d ed. 1983).....	28
2 Eugene Kuntz, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Oil and Gas</i> § 26.13 (1989) .....	23, 27, 28
Michael C. Smith, “Oil and Gas Lease Savings Clauses,” 39 <i>Sw. Legal Fdn. Oil &amp; Gas Institute</i> § 3.01 (1988) .....	19
